

Publicly Held Company

CNPJ/MF no

09.347.516/0001-81

NIRE 3530045889-3

MATERIAL FACT SIGNING OF THE CONTRACT FOR THE SALE OF CONTROL

ELETROMIDIA S.A. ("Company") (B3: ELMD3), in compliance with paragraph 4 of Article 157 of Law No. 6,404/76 and CVM Resolution No. 44/21, hereby informs its shareholders and the market in general that it has received, on this date, a letter from its shareholders, Vesuvius LBO – Fundo de Investimento em Participações Multiestratégia Investimento no Exterior (CNPJ/MF No. 18.579.353/0001-53) ("Vesuvius FIP" or "Seller") and Globo Comunicação e Participações S.A. (CNPJ/MF No. 27.865.757/0001-02) ("Buyer"), notifying that they have, on this date, signed a Share Purchase and Sale Agreement and Other Covenants, involving the sale of all Company shares held by the Seller to the Buyer, totaling 65,923,980 common shares, representing 47.094% of the Company's share capital ("Transaction").

The full text of the aforementioned letter, detailing the Transaction, is attached to this Material Fact Notice.

São Paulo, November 4th, 2024

Ricardo de Almeida Winandy

Chief Financial and Investor Relations Officer ri@eletromidia.com.br / ri.eletromidia.com.br

IGC-NMB3 ITAGB3 IGCB3



To the

Eletromidia S.A.

Avenida Brigadeiro Faria Lima, n° 4.300, 7° andar Itaim Bibi, São Paulo – SP, CEP 04542-000

At.: Ricardo de Almeida Winandy
Investor Relations Officer

Ref.: Sale of Control of the Company

Dear

Vesuvius LBO – Fundo de Investimento em Participações MultiEstratégia Investimento no Exterior, an investment fund registered with the CNPJ/MF under No. 18.579.353/0001-53 ("Vesuvius FIP" or "Seller") and **Globo Comunicação e Participações S.A.**, a corporation registered with the CNPJ/MF under No. 27.865.757/0001-02 ("Globo" or "Buyer"") hereby inform that, on this date, they entered into a Share Purchase and Sale Agreement and Other Covenants with the purpose of selling all the shares issued by Eletromídia S.A. ("Company" or "Eletromídia") currently held by the Seller to the Buyer ("Transaction" and "Purchase and Sale Agreement"), in accordance with the following terms and conditions:

- Object: under the terms of the Purchase and Sale Agreement, and subject to the verification (or waiver, as applicable) of the conditions precedent set forth therein, Vesuvius FIP undertook to sell to the Buyer the entirety of its shareholding interest currently held in the Company, corresponding to 65,923,980 common shares issued by the Company, representing 47.094% of its capital stock, in return for the payment of the Purchase Price, under the terms described below.
- Tender Offer for sale of control, cancellation of registration and delisting from the Novo Mercado: once the conditions precedent are implemented and the Transaction is concluded, the Buyer will submit to the Brazilian Securities and Exchange Commission (CVM) a request for registration of a unified public offer for the acquisition of shares issued by the Company ("Unified Tender Offer""): (i) as a result of the sale of its controlling interest, pursuant to article 44 of Eletromídia's Bylaws and article 37 of B3's Novo Mercado Regulations ("Tag Along Offering"); (ii) for the cancellation of your registration as a public company or

conversion of your registration as a publicly-held company category "A" to category "B", pursuant to paragraph 4 of article 4 of the Brazilian Corporation Law and article 22 et seq. of CVM Resolution No. 85/22 (or CVM Resolution No. 215/24, if it is already in force on the date of the application for registration of the public offering) ("Registration Cancellation Offer"); and (iii) for the delisting from the Novo Mercado segment of B3 S.A. – Brasil Bolsa Balcão, pursuant to articles 42 and 43 of the Novo Mercado Regulations ("Novo Mercado Delisting Offer"). In the Unified Tender Offer, the other shareholders of the Company will be offered a price per share equal to the Acquisition Price, subject to the same terms and conditions of payment provided for in the Transaction, and the Buyer may choose not to carry out the Cancellation Offer and/or the Offer to Delist from the Novo Mercado in the event of the Company's appraisal report (both pursuant to article 4, Paragraph 4 and article 4-A, both of the Brazilian Corporation Law) present an amount per share higher than the price per share related to the Closing Portion.

- Acquisition Price: the purchase price under the Transaction will consist of (i) a cash installment, in the amount corresponding to R\$27.00 per share, which will be subject to the adjustments set forth below and will be paid at the closing of the Transaction ("Closing Installment"), and (ii) an additional contingent installment corresponding to R\$2.00 per share, which will be subject to the adjustments set forth below and whose payment will be subject to the occurrence of one of the following events (and will be held within 5 business days of the first of the following events) ("Contingent Installment" and, together with the Closing Installment, the "Acquisition Price"):
 - (i) expiration of a period of 30 calendar days from the date of closing of the Transaction, without the Buyer having requested the registration, before the CVM, of the Unified Tender Offer; or
 - (ii) once the registration of the Unified Tender Offer has been requested, the non-execution, non-continuation or withdrawal, by the Buyer, of the execution of the Unified Tender Offer, except in the case of non-execution, non-continuation or withdrawal of the Offer for Cancellation of Registration and/or the Offer for Delisting from the Novo Mercado due to the Company's appraisal report (both pursuant to article 4, Paragraph 4 and article 4-A, both of the Brazilian Corporation Law) present an amount per share that is greater than the price per share received by Seller as a result of the Closing Portion; or
 - (iii)if, at any time during the period of 48 months from the closing date of the Transaction, (a) the Buyer makes a Cancellation of Registration Offer (combined with the *Tag Along Offer* or not), which contains, at the auction, the acceptance or express agreement of the shareholders holding more than 2/3 of the Company's outstanding shares qualified in the auction, in order to meet the requirement set forth in article 22, item II, of CVM Resolution No. 85/22, and (b) after the term of such Registration Cancellation Offer (including the period following the date of the auction, pursuant to applicable law, in which the remaining shareholders still have

the right to sell their shares to the offeror under the same conditions as the Registration Cancellation Offer) the Company's outstanding shares represent less than 5% of the total shares issued by the Company, in order to enable the redemption of shares provided for in article 4, paragraph 5, of the Brazilian Corporation Law; or

- (iv)if, at any time during the period of 48 months from the date of closing of the Transaction, the Buyer becomes the holder of shares representing 100% of the Company's capital stock; or
- (v) if, at any time during the period of 48 months from the closing date of the Transaction, the Buyer (or any of its legal successors) absorbs the Company's equity, or has its equity absorbed by the Company, by virtue of a merger (whether or not preceded by a spin-off) or merger.

The Purchase Price shall be updated as follows:

- (i) <u>Update up to the 4th month</u>: by the variation of the CDI calculated *pro rata temporis* between the date of execution of the Purchase and Sale Agreement (inclusive) and the date corresponding to the last day of the fourth full month counted from the date of execution of the Purchase and Sale Agreement (inclusive) or the date of closing of the Transaction (inclusive), whichever comes first;
- (ii) <u>Update between the 5th month and the closing date</u>: by the positive variation of the IPCA calculated *pro rata temporis* between the first day of the fifth month counted from the date of execution of the Purchase and Sale Agreement (inclusive) and the closing date of the Transaction (inclusive). If the closing of the Transaction is carried out by the end of the fourth month from the date of execution of the Purchase and Sale Agreement, the Acquisition Price will not be subject to updating under the terms of this item "(ii)"; and
- (iii) <u>Update from the Closing</u>: once the closing of the Transaction is made, the amount corresponding to the Contingent Installment, as updated until the closing date of the Transaction under the terms described in items "(i)" and "(ii)" above, will be updated by the variation of the CDI calculated *pro rata temporis* between the first day following the closing date of the Transaction (inclusive) and the date of its eventual payment (inclusive).

In addition, the Closing Portion will be reduced by the amount of any dividends, interest on equity and/or capital reductions that are declared or approved, as the case may be, by the Company between the date (inclusive) and the closing date of the Transaction (inclusive) and attributed (paid or credited) to the shares issued by the Company, provided that the shares are "ex-dividend", "ex-interest on equity" and/or "ex-capital reduction" in said period ("Dividends"), being certain that, for the purposes of such reduction, the amount of such

Dividends will be corrected in the form of items (i) and (ii) above as of the date of their respective payments.

The value of the Closing Portion (without taking into account the adjustments set forth above) represents a premium of 46.98% in relation to the closing price of the share on this date and 51.39% in relation to the volume-weighted average share price in the last 90 trading sessions. Also considering the Contingent Portion (if it is due and paid and without taking into account the adjustments provided for above), the premium would be 57.87% in relation to the closing price of the share on this date and 62.60% in relation to the average price of the share weighted by volume in the last 90 trading sessions.

- <u>Conditions precedent</u>: the closing of the Transaction will be subject, among other conditions usual to contracts of this nature, (i) to the prior approval of the Transaction by the Administrative Council for Economic Defense ("<u>CADE</u>"); and (ii) the holding of an Extraordinary Shareholders' Meeting, in which the amendment of the Company's Bylaws is approved for full exclusion from Section II of Chapter VIII (article 45 and all its paragraphs) ("<u>Public Offering for the Achievement of a Material Interest</u>"), with effect conditioned to the approval of the Transaction by CADE, according to item "(i)" above, it being certain that, due to such change, the Public Offering for Achievement of Relevant Participation will not be applicable to the Transaction.
- <u>Shareholders' Agreement</u>: At the closing of the transaction, Vesuvius FIP and the Buyer will enter into the termination of the shareholders' agreement entered into on August 3, 2023.

Being what we were responsible for at the time, we undertake to keep the Company and the market in general duly informed of any relevant developments regarding the matters addressed herein.

Finally, we ask you. provide for the immediate disclosure of this letter to the market.

Cordially

Vesuvius LBO - Fundo de Investimento em Participações Multiestratégia Investimento no Exterior

Globo Comunicação e Participações S.A.

Certificate Of Completion

Envelope Id: E146509DB4814CF596B0343D03014A52

Subject: Carta ref. Assinatura do Contrato - Projeto Iris 2

Source Envelope:

Document Pages: 4

Certificate Pages: 5

AutoNav: Enabled

Envelopeld Stamping: Enabled Time Zone: (UTC-03:00) Brasilia Signatures: 4

Initials: 0

Status: Completed

Envelope Originator:

MKF - Maximilian Kiderlen Fritz

Rua Hungria 1.100

São Paulo, SP 01455-906

mfritz@pn.com.br

IP Address: 189.112.204.129

Record Tracking

Status: Original

11/4/2024 7:56:58 PM

Holder: MKF - Maximilian Kiderlen Fritz

mfritz@pn.com.br

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events

Ana Carolina Ferracciu Coutinho Moura

ana.ferracciu@apexgroup.com

Diretora

Diretora

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

Signature

EA8F4B7E386A4A5...

Ana Carolina Ferracciu Continho Moura

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 186.240.148.5

Timestamp

Sent: 11/4/2024 8:19:52 PM Viewed: 11/4/2024 9:31:45 PM Signed: 11/4/2024 9:31:51 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Accepted: 11/4/2024 9:31:45 PM

ID: 396eead7-928a-4078-8f37-8b5f0bd0568d

Manuel Luis Roquete Campelo Belmar da Costa belmar@g.globo

Diretor Geral - Finanças, Juridico e Infraestrutura Globo Comunicação e Participações S/A

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

Manuel Luis Roquete Campelo Belmar da Costa Viewed: 11/4/2024 8:39:11 PM

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 143.0.13.173

Signed: 11/4/2024 8:39:18 PM

Sent: 11/4/2024 8:19:53 PM

Sent: 11/4/2024 8:19:53 PM

Viewed: 11/4/2024 9:42:53 PM

Signed: 11/4/2024 9:43:00 PM

Sent: 11/4/2024 8:19:54 PM

Viewed: 11/4/2024 8:43:17 PM

Signed: 11/4/2024 8:43:30 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Accepted: 11/4/2024 8:37:45 PM

ID: 64ac28e5-4f2b-41d3-b182-e60ea66b6a9f

Marcelo Veira Francisco

marcelo.francisco@apexgroup.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

Signature Adoption: Drawn on Device Using IP Address: 177.214.189.108 Signed using mobile

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Accepted: 11/4/2024 9:42:53 PM

ID: e51d9d20-247a-4193-99f2-26513e9ccf10

Paulo Daudt Marinho pmarinho@g.globo

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

Paulo Daudt Marinho F51CD0952B894C1...

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 143.0.13.129

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Accepted: 11/4/2024 8:43:17 PM

ID: 47986131-fbae-4fb9-8824-29364af8765c

In Person Signer Events	Signature	Timestamp
Editor Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Agent Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Intermediary Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Certified Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Carbon Copy Events	Status	Timestamp
Gisele Albuquerque gisele@g.globo Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (None) Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:	COPIED	Sent: 11/4/2024 8:19:52 PM Viewed: 11/4/2024 8:39:20 PM Sent: 11/4/2024 8:19:54 PM
Pedro Mello Mares-Guia pmg@bmalaw.com.br Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (None) Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: Not Offered via DocuSign	COPIED	Sent: 11/4/2024 8:19:55 PM Viewed: 11/4/2024 8:30:04 PM
Thiago Baptista Ferreira de Pinho tbf@bmalaw.com.br Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (None) Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: Not Offered via DocuSign	COPIED	Sent: 11/4/2024 8:19:55 PM Viewed: 11/4/2024 9:31:08 PM

Witness Events	Signature	Timestamp	
Notary Events	Signature	Timestamp	
Envelope Summary Events	Status	Timestamps	
Envelope Sent	Hashed/Encrypted	11/4/2024 8:19:55 PM	
Certified Delivered	Security Checked	11/4/2024 8:43:17 PM	
Signing Complete	Security Checked	11/4/2024 8:43:30 PM	
Completed	Security Checked	11/4/2024 9:43:00 PM	
Payment Events	Status	Timestamps	
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure			

ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE

From time to time, Pinheiro Neto Advogados (we, us or Company) may be required by law to provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the DocuSign system. Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures' before clicking 'CONTINUE' within the DocuSign system.

Getting paper copies

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if you elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a limited period of time (usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a \$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the procedure described below.

Withdrawing your consent

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures electronically is described below.

Consequences of changing your mind

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format, and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents from us.

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically

Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures electronically from us.

How to contact Pinheiro Neto Advogados:

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically, to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows:

To contact us by email send messages to: lmalandrin@pn.com.br

To advise Pinheiro Neto Advogados of your new email address

To let us know of a change in your email address where we should send notices and disclosures electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at lmalandrin@pn.com.br and in the body of such request you must state: your previous email address, your new email address. We do not require any other information from you to change your email address.

If you created a DocuSign account, you may update it with your new email address through your account preferences.

To request paper copies from Pinheiro Neto Advogados

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided by us to you electronically, you must send us an email to lmalandrin@pn.com.br and in the body of such request you must state your email address, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any.

To withdraw your consent with Pinheiro Neto Advogados

To inform us that you no longer wish to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic format you may:

i. decline to sign a document from within your signing session, and on the subsequent page, select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may;

ii. send us an email to lmalandrin@pn.com.br and in the body of such request you must state your email, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We do not need any other information from you to withdraw consent.. The consequences of your withdrawing consent for online documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process..

Required hardware and software

The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The current system requirements are found here: https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements.

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please confirm that you have read this ERSD, and (i) that you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for your future reference and access; or (ii) that you are able to email this ERSD to an email address where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further, if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format as described herein, then select the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures' before clicking 'CONTINUE' within the DocuSign system.

By selecting the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures', you confirm that:

- You can access and read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure; and
- You can print on paper this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure, or save or send this Electronic Record and Disclosure to a location where you can print it, for future reference and access; and
- Until or unless you notify Pinheiro Neto Advogados as described above, you consent to
 receive exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations,
 acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made
 available to you by Pinheiro Neto Advogados during the course of your relationship with
 Pinheiro Neto Advogados.